-

orm PTO-1595 (Rev. 09/ 04) MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 8/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Offic			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
TATENTS VILT To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of roceiving party(les)			
William J. Palm (11/09/04); James Wilson (11/09/04) John Costello (11/09/04); and Richard G. Groth (11/12/04)	Name: WKI Holding Company, Inc.			
Execution Date(s): in parentheses after inventor name	Street Address:			
Additional name(\$) of conveying party(les) attached?				
3. Nature of Conveyance:	11911 Freedom Drive			
Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Reston			
Government Interest Assignment	State: VA			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: United States of America Zip: 20190			
x Other Record to correct Assignee	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No			
Previous Reel/Frame: 015392/0835				
10/894874 Additional numbers attached	?YesNo			
. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and 1			
Name: Robert E. Hunt WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, PC Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: W0543.70081US00 Street Address: Federal Reserve Plaza 600 Atlantic Avenue	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Boston	8. Payment Information			
State: MA Zip: 02210-2206 Phone Number: (617) 646-8274	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
Phone Number: (617) 646-8274 Fax Number: (617) 646-8646	b. Deposit Account Number 23/2825			
Email Address: / <u>Arhunl@yo</u> lfgreenfield.c <u>om</u>	Authorized User Name Robert E. Hunt			
. Şignature:	December 14, 2004 Date			
Robert E. Hunt - 39,231				
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents;			

PATENT REEL: 015459 FRAME: 0304

Dec 14 2004 15:36 P.10

700132681

Ţ

Form PTO-1595 (Nev. 09/ 04) OMB No. 6651-0027 (exp. 8/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United Figure Patient and Trademark Off	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
William J. Falm (11/08/04); James Wilson (11/09/04) John Costello (11/08/04); Gragg Flender (11/09/04) and Richard G. Groth (11/12/04)	Name: World Kitchen, Inc.	
	Internal Address;	
Execution Date(s); in parentheses after inventor name	Street Address;	
Additional nema(s) of committing party(les) attached?		
3. Nature of Conveyance:	11911 Freedom Orive	
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City:Reston	
Government Interbet Assignment	State: Virginia	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(ca) Yes X No	
Additional numbers attached	Yes XNO	
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and 1	
lame: Robert E, Hunt		
WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS PC	7. Total fee (37 GFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00	
ttemal Address: Alty. Did.: WD543,70091(1800) Rreet Address: Foderal Recerve Plaza	Autherized to be charged by credit card	
800 Atlantic Avenue	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
ity:Boston	4. Payment information	
MA Zip: 02210-2208	a. Credit Card Lest 4 Numbers	
hene Number: (617 846-8274	Expiration Oste	
mail Address: Inflynt@sveligreenfield.com	D. Deposit Account Number 23/2825 Authorized User Name Robert E. Hunt	
Bignature:		
- KE KHY		
Robert E, Hunt - 39,231	November 19, 2004	

842628.1

Docket No.: W0543.70081US00

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned, William J. Palm, 75 Brookside Ave., Newtonville, MA 02460; James Wilson, 343 Prospect Street, Norwood, MA 02062; John Costello, 46 Dover Road, Wellesley, MA 02181 and Richard G. Groth, 1029 Wakefield Drive, Elgin, IL 60120; hereby:

Sell, assign and transfer to WKI Holding Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 11911 Freedom Drive, Reston, VA 20190, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, bearing docket number W0543.70081US00, on July 20, 2004 under Serial No. 10/894,874 and entitled **KETTLE HAVING MOVABLE SPOUT LID AND ACTUATOR**, and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, I agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to me relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee;

Request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us/me.

Docket No.: W0543.70081US00

11/9/01 Date William J. Palm STATE OF MASSLEMUSETTS COUNTY OF MODIZE 0+11/ day of Subscribed and sworn to before me this SEAL ... JENNIFER RENEÉ TAGGERT Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires October 29, 2010 My Commission Expires 11/9/04 Date James Wilson STATE OF <u>MASSACHUSE</u>πS COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX all day of 76110M Subscribed and sworn to before me this SEAL Notarv My Commission Expires JENNIFER RENEE TAGGERT Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires October 29, 2010

Dec 14 2004 15:35 P.06

~____

Docket No.: W0543.70081US00

<u>9 NN. 3004-</u> Date	Join Costello
STATE OF MA	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	7 day of Noromfor 2000
SEAL	Vennefer Carly Notery Public
	My Commission Expires Notary Public Notary Public
Date	Richard G. Groth
STATE OF: COUNTY OF:	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of
SEAL	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires

.

Docket No.: W0543.70081US00

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the undersigned, William J. Palm, 75 Brookside Ave., Newtonville, MA 02460; James Wilson, 343 Prospect Street, Norwood, MA 02062; John Costello, 46 Dover Road, Wellesley, MA 02181 and Richard G. Groth, 1029 Wakefield Drive, Elgin, IL 60120; hereby:

Sell, assign and transfer to WKI Holding Company, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 11911 Freedom Drive, Reston, VA 20190, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, bearing docket number W0543.70081US00, on July 20, 2004 under Serial No. 10/894,874 and entitled **KETTLE HAVING MOVABLE SPOUT LID AND ACTUATOR**, and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, I agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to me relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee;

Request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us/me.

~

Docket No.: W0543.70081US00

Date	William J. Palm	
STATE OF: COUNTY OF:		
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of	
SEAL		Notary Public
	My Commission Expires	
Date	James Wilson	
STATE OF: COUNTY OF:		
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of	··
SEAL		
		Notary Public

 \sim

Docket No.: W0543.70-riUS00

Date	John Costello
STATE OF: COUNTY OF:	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	day of
SEAL	
	Notary Public
,	My Commission Expires
 Date	Richard G. Groth
STATE OF 121013	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this	12th day of November 3004
SEAL	Jush Sherton Notary Public
OFFICIAL SEAL SUSAN SHEEHAN NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF LLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:01/02/08	My Commission Expires 1/2/18

RECORDED: 12/14/2004

826931.1